Amendment B

< GOVERNMENT OF PUERTO RICO
> DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT BLOCK GRANT — DISASTER RECOVERY (CDBG-DR)
°RDOg
REGISTERED

O

S ARIINR 3

%201@»—-@?}&3&5‘%
A

&
TRact aoS

AMENDMENT B TO AGREEMENT FOR
INCREASED CAPACITY — ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES
BETWEEN THE
PUERTO RICO DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING
AND
TETRA TECH, INC.

Conftract No. 2021-DR0305
As amended by Contract No. 2021-DRO305SA

THIS AMENDMENT B TO AGREEMENT FOR INCREASED CAPACITY - ENVIRONMENTAL
gBK SERVICES, (hereinafter referred to as the "Amendment’) is entered info in San Juan, Puerto
Rico, this 13 day of Apri , 2022, by and between the PUERTO RICO
DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING (hereinafter, “PRDOH"), a public agency created under Law
OR; No. 97 of June 10, 1972, as amended, 3 L.P.R.A. § 441 ef seq., known as the Department
worR of Housing Governing Act with principal offices at 606 Barbosa Avenue, San Juan, Puerto
Rico, herein represented by William O. Rodriguez Rodriguez, attorney, of legal age, single,
and resident of San Juan, Puerto Rico, in his capacity as Secretary; and TETRA TECH, INC.
(hereinafter, the “CONTRACTOR"), with principal offices in 2301 Lucien Way Suite 120
Maitland, FL 32751, herein represented by Jonathan Burgiel, in his capacity as Business
Unit President, of legal age, married, and resident of Orange County, FL duly authorized

by Resolution by the CONTRACTOR (collectively, the Parties).

I RECITALS AND GENERAL AWARD INFORMATION

WHEREAS, on June 24, 2021, the PRDOH and the Contractor entered into an Agreement,
which was registered under Contract No. 2021-DR0305, for the performance of increased
capacity — environmental services in connection with the CDBG-DR Program (the
“Agreement”).

WHEREAS, the PRDOH and the Contractor, agreed that, for allowable Increased
Capacity — Environmental Services performed during the term of the Agreement, PRDOH
would pay a maximum amount not to exceed FOUR MILLION SEVEN HUNDRED NINETY SIX
THOUSAND TWO HUNDRED AND FIFTY DOLLARS ($4,796,250.00); to the Confractor from
ACCOUNT NUMBER ROTHO7RRR-DOH-LM 4190-10-000, ending on June 24, 2024.

WHEREAS, the Agreement was amended on December 2, 2021, through Amendment A,
registered as Contract No. 2021-DR0O305A, to increase the total amount fo SIX MILLION
TWO HUNDRED NINETY-THREE THOUSAND ONE HUNDRED TWENTY-FIVE DOLLARS
(56,293,125.00).

WHEREAS, the Parties wish to amend the Agreement to replace Attachment D (Cost
Form) with an amended Attachment D (Cost Form).

WHEREAS, this Amendment B is not intended to affect nor does it constitfute an extinctive
novation of the obligations of the parties under the Agreement but is rather a
modification and amendment of certain terms and conditions under the Agreement.

WHEREAS, the Parties wish to amend the Agreement, as amended, and become subject
to the terms of the Agreement, as amended, and this Amendment B.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual promises and the terms and conditions
set forth herein, the PRDOH and the CONTRACTOR agree as follows:



JB

WORR

WORR

V.

Amendment B to

Increased Capacity — Environmental Services Agreement
Between the PRDOH and TETRA TECH, INC. under CDBG-DR
Page2/3

AMENDMENT:

A.

Amendment Seven (7) of the CDBG-DR Action Plan, approved November
5, 2021, incorporated elevated construction as an allowable construction
activity for homes located in the floodplain. This new construction option
requires a modification to the R3 environmental workflow, and
consequently, a change to the invoicing process of Tier 2 Environmental
Review Records (ERRs).

The deliverable of a completed Tier 2 ERR requires the Environmental
Consultant (EC) to perform several tasks. With the current R3 environmental
workflow and under the existing payment structure, the Tier 2 ERRs are
invoiced as a single unit once completed. Due to the redesigned
environmental workflow, The ECs delivery for Tier 2 Environmental Review
Records will be divided into two (2) sub-tasks: (i) the environmental site visit
and preliminary desktop review of the Storm-Damaged Property, which will
help determine if the property quaiifies for reasonable elevation; and (i) the
Tier 2 Environmental Review Records as a final deliverable for the
application.

Given the division of these tasks, the compensation of the Tier 2 ERR will be
divided into two (2) payments, cormrespondingly. First, the preliminary
environmental site visit paired with the desktop review, and second, the
finalized approved Tier 2 Environmental Review. Because of the new
environmental workflow, the Parties agree to amend Arlicle I. TYPE OF
CONTRACT fo replace Attachment D (Cost Form) with an amended
Attachment D (Cost Form). (See Attachment | of this Amendment B).

As of April 4, 2022, the Federal Government stopped the use of the DUNS
Number as the primary means of identity identification for Federal awards
government-wide and replaced it with the Unique Entity Identifier (UEI).
Accordingly. the Parties agree to replace the DUNS Numbers with the
following Unique Entity Identfifier:

PUERTO RICO DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING
Unigue Entity ID: FFNMUBT6WCM1

TETRA TECH, INC.
Unigue Entity ID: E3QKBMJ7HYK7

C. All other terms and conditions of the Agreement remain unchanged.

D. Each parly represents that the person executing this Amendment B has the
necessary legal authority to do so on behalf of the respective party.

HEADINGS

The fitles to the paragraphs of this Amendment are solely for reference purposes and the
convenience of the parties and shall not be used to explain, modify, simplify, or aid in the
interpretation of the provisions of this Amendment.

COMPLIANCE WITH LAW

It is the intention and understanding of the Parties hereto that each and every provision
of law required to be inserted in the Agreement, as amended, should be and is inserted
herein. Furthermore, it is hereby stipulated that every such provision is deemed to be
inserted and if, through mistake or otherwise, any such provision is not inserted herein or
is not inserted in correct form, then the Agreement, as amended, shall forthwith, upon



WIRH

Amendment B fo

Increased Capacity - Ervironmental Services Agreement
Between the PRDOH and TETRA TECH, INC. under CODBG-DR
Page 3/3

the application of any Party, be amended by such inserfion so as o comply strictly with
the law and without prejudice to the rights of any Party.

V. SUBROGATION

The Contractor acknowledges that funds provided through the Agreement, as
armended, are Federal funds administered by HUD under the CDBG-DR Program and that
all funds provided by the Agreement, as amended, are subject to audit, disallowance,
and repayment. Any disagreement with adverse findings may be challenged and
subject to Federal regulation, however, the Contracteor shall promptly return any and all
funds to the PRDOH, which are found to be ineligible, unallowable, unreasonable, a
duplication of benefits, or non-compensable, no matter the cause. This clause shall
survive indefinitely the termination of the Agreement, as amended.

V. COMPTROLLER REGISTRY
The PRDOH shall remit a copy of this Amendment to the Office of the Comptroller for
registration within fifteen (15) days following the date of execution of this Amendment
and any subseguent amendment hereto. The services object of this Amendment may
not be invoiced or paid until this Amendment has been registered by the PRDOH at the
Comptraller's Office, pursuant to Act No. 18 of October 30, 1975, as amended by Act No.
127 of May 31, 2004.

VIl.  ENTIRE AGREEMENT
The Agreement and this Amendment constitute the entire agreement among the Parties
for the use of funds received under the Agreement and this Amended Agreement and
it supersedes all prior or contemporaneous communications and proposals, whether
electronic, oral, or written among the Parties with respect to the agreement.

VIIl. SEVERABILITY
If any provision of this Amendment shall operate or would prospectively operate to
invalidate the Amendment in whole or in part, then such provision only shall be deemed
severed and the remainder of the Amendment shall remain operative and in full effect.

IX. COUNTERPARTS
This Amendment may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of whom shall
be deemed to be an original, however, all of which together shall constitute one and
the same insirument. If the Amendment is not executed by the PRDOH within thirty (30)
days of execution by the other party, this Amendment shall be null and void.

IN WITNESS THEREOF, the parties herato execute this Amendment in the place and on the
date first above written.

PUERTO RICO DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING TETRA TECH., INC.
o, W):?m Rodrigues Tohatian Burdiel
William O. Redriguez Rodriguez (A7 13, 2022 14:56 EDTY Tonathan Burgiel (Apr 8, 208212:08 EDT)

William O. Rodriguez Rodriguez, Esq. Jonathan Burgiel
Secretary Business Unit President



JB

WORR.

WORR

8- GOVERNMENT OF PUERTO RICO
" DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING

ATTACHMENT 1

Revised Attachment D — Cost Form

Increased Capacity - Environmental

Services
Tetra Tech, Inc.

Per Unit Tasks
Task Quantity  ,o'%  Total Cost
Environmental Surveys and Assessments (Site-Visits) o $250.00
Environmental Review (Tier 2 Review) m 5,200 $280.00 $2.915,000.00
Re-evaluation of Project Infent 1,375 $275.00 $378,125.00
Sub-Total $3,293,125.00
Allowance for Specialized Services $3,000,000.00
Total $6,293,125.00
Professional Staff Rates for Specialized Services on
Stand-By
Staff Position Hourly Rate
Project Manager $204.75
Senior Environmental Engineer $194.25
Associate Environmental Engineer $101.85
Senior Environmental Scientist $191.10
Associate Environmental Scientist $100.80
Environmental Technician $51.45
Lead/Asbestos Inspector $123.90
SHPO Professional $135.45
Archaeologist $215.00
Archaeologist - (inclusive of all monitoring related

Lo . . $170.00
activities, including reporting].
Wetland Specialist $135.45
Biological Expert $145.95
Floodplain Specialist $135.45
GIS Specialist $118.65
Notes:

(1) Environmental Consultant's compensation of R3 Application's Tier 2 Environmental Review will be divided into
two (2) payments. The first payment may be issued upon completion of the environmental site visit and desktop
review of the Storm-Damaged Property to determine: flood zone designation (FIRM, PFIRM, and ABFE], if the
property is in a floodplain or not, if the property is classified as a historic property or is located in a historical district,
and the vear built of the property; among other relevant environmental considerations for the Program to
responsibly evaluate, develop, and present a feasible scope of work for the Application. The second payment will
be issued upon completion and approval by PRDOH's Certifying Officers of the Tier 2 Environmental Review for the
Application. The process of the Tier 2 Environmental Review for the Application will be started by the Environmental
Consultant upon Applicant acceptance of a preliminary Scope of Work presented by the Program.



Amendment B for Increased Capacity -
Environmental Services (Tetra Tech, Inc.)

Final Audit Report 2022-04-13
Created: 2022-04-06
By: Maria M. Rivera Nieves (mmrivera@uvivienda.pr.gov)
Status: Signed
Transaction [D: CBJCHBCAABAA4I69UFGBRHfYeEOJZCLoECTdjMXgALtU

"Amendment B for Increased Capacity - Environmental Services
(Tetra Tech, Inc.)" History

£% Document created by Maria M. Rivera Nieves (mmrivera@vivienda.pr.gov)
2022-04-06 - 2:48:43 PM GMT- IP address: 196.28.53.20

-

- Document emailed to Jonathan Burgiel (jonathan.burgiel@tetratech.com) for signature
2022-04-06 - 2:50:47 PM GMT

Email viewed by Jonathan Burgiel (jonathan.burgiel@tetratech.com)
2022-04-06 - 2:57:49 PM GMT- IP address: 104.129.206.199

o

#= Document e-signed by Jonathan Burgiel (jonathan.burgiel@tetratech.com)
Signature Date: 2022-04-08 - 4:08:58 PM GMT - Time Source: server- [P address: 136.226.49.11

&34 Document emailed to William O. Rodriguez Rodriguez (w.rodriguez@vivienda.pr.gov) for signature
2022-04-08 - 4:09:07 PM GMT

£ Email viewed by William O. Rodriguez Rodriguez (w.rodriguez@vivienda.pr.gov)
2022-04-13 - 6:55:33 PM GMT- IP address: 104.47.64.254

£z Document e-signed by William O. Rodriguez Rodriguez (w.rodriguez@vivienda.pr.gov)
Signature Date: 2022-04-13 - 6:56:43 PM GMT - Time Source: server- [P address: 196.28.53.20

Agreement completed.
2022-04-13 - 6:56:43 PM GMT

| Adobe Acrobat Sign




